concerning Procedures for Implementing the Use, Utilization, Disposal and Transfer of State 
Property 

a. Direct Sales 

Direct sales can be carried out on certain confiscated objects or evidence, state 
confiscated objects, and/or executed confiscated objects with a fair value of up to 
IDR 35,000,000.00 (thirty-five million rupiah) and do not have ownership 
documents, direct sales can be carried out without going through the State Assets 
and Auction Service Office.32In order to carry out direct sales, an assessment or 
appraisal of the value of the evidence must first be carried out, then the direct

[...]

Auction sales in the internal regulations of the Prosecutor's Office are regulated in 
guideline number 7 of 2025 concerning asset recovery within the Prosecutor's 
Office, in the implementation of which the Prosecutor's Office authorizes KPKNL 
(State Assets and Auction Service Office) with a fair value above IDR 35,000,000.00 
(thirty-five million rupiah) and the auction proceeds will be deposited into the 
state treasury as Non-Tax State Revenue in the form of general revenue.34 

c. Determination of Use Status (PSP). 

Determination of Use Status is the utilization of confiscated goods for the benefit